502532224 10/15/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2577531

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GUSTOMSC RESOURCES B.V.	07/26/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ING BANK N.V.
Street Address:	BIJLMERPLEIN 888
City:	AMSTERDAM
State/Country:	NETHERLANDS
Postal Code:	1102 MG

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6171027
Patent Number:	5807028
Patent Number:	6648555

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)770-7901 Phone: 703-770-7900

Email: linda.leighton@pillsburylaw.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN LLP

Address Line 1: P. O. BOX 10500

Address Line 4: MCLEAN, VIRGINIA 22102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	008895-0283649
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LINDA M. LEIGHTON
Signature:	/Linda M. Leighton/

REEL: 031408 FRAME: 0938

PATENT

502532224

Date:	10/15/2013
Total Attachments: 10 source=Agreement#page1.tif source=Agreement#page2.tif source=Agreement#page3.tif source=Agreement#page4.tif source=Agreement#page5.tif source=Agreement#page6.tif source=Agreement#page7.tif source=Agreement#page8.tif source=Agreement#page9.tif source=Agreement#page9.tif source=Agreement#page10.tif	

SECURITY AGREEMENT

SUMMARY

OF

AN OMNIBUS DEED OF PLEDGE COVERING RIGHTS, BANK ACCOUNTS, MOVEABLE ASSETS, INSURANCES, INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS AND DOMAIN NAMES

28 November 2012

Between

GUSTOMSC MIDCO B.V.
GUSTOMSC BIDCO B.V.
GUSTOMSC HOLDING B.V.
GUSTOMSC B.V.
GUSTOMSC RESOURCES B.V.
GUSTOMSC PROJECTS 1 B.V.
GUSTOMSC PROJECTS 2 B.V.

Each as Pledgor

and

ING BANK N.V.

As Security Agent

26 July 2013

95045-3-9433-v0.2 - 1- NL-3010-BF-B

THIS SUMMARY is dated 26 July 2013,

BETWEEN:

- (1) GUSTOMSC MIDCO B.V. a private limited liability company existing under the laws of the Netherlands, having its official seat in Schiedam, The Netherlands, and its registered office at Karel Doormanweg 25, 3115 JD Schiedam, as security provider (Midco);
- (2) GUSTOMSC BIDCO B.V. a private limited liability company existing under the laws of the Netherlands, having its official seat in Schiedam, The Netherlands, and its registered office at Karel Doormanweg 25, 3115 JD Schiedam, as security provider (Bidco);
- (3) GUSTOMSC HOLDING B.V., a private limited liability company existing under the laws of the Netherlands, having its official seat in Rotterdam, the Netherlands, and its registered office at Karel Doormanweg 25, 3115 JD Schiedam, as security provider (GustoMSC Holding);
- (4) **GUSTOMSC B.V.**, a private limited liability company existing under the laws of the Netherlands, having its official seat in Rotterdam, the Netherlands, and its registered office at Karel Doormanweg 25, 3115 JD Schiedam, as security provider (**GustoMSC**);
- (5) GUSTOMSC RESOURCES B.V., a private limited liability company existing under the laws of the Netherlands, having its official seat in Rotterdam, the Netherlands, and its registered office at Karel Doormanweg 25, 3115 JD Schiedam, as security provider (GustoMSC Resources);
- (6) GUSTOMSC PROJECTS 1 B.V., a private limited liability company existing under the laws of the Netherlands, having its official seat in Rotterdam, the Netherlands, and its registered office at Karel Doormanweg 25, 3115 JD Schiedam, as security provider (GustoMSC Projects 1);
- (7) GUSTOMSC PROJECTS 2 B.V., a private limited liability company existing under the laws of the Netherlands, having its official seat in Rotterdam, the Netherlands as security provider (GustoMSC Projects 2 and together with Midco, Bidco, GustoMSC Holding, GustoMSC, GustoMSC Resources, GustoMSC Projects 1 and GustoMSC Projects 2: the Security Providers and each a Security Provider); and
- (8) ING BANK N.V. a public limited liability company existing under the laws of the Netherlands, having its official seat in Amsterdam, the Netherlands and its registered office at Bijlmerplein 888, 1102 MG Amsterdam, as secured creditor (the Security Agent).

The Security Providers and the Security Agent are together referred to as the "Parties", and each a "Party".

BACKGROUND:

- (A) On 28 November 2012 the Security Providers and the Security Agent entered into the omnibus deed of pledge pursuant to which a right of pledge has been created in respect of their respective Rights, Bank Accounts, Moveable Assets, Insurances, Intellectual Property Rights and Domain Names (each as defined therein) (the "Omnibus Deed of Pledge").
- (B) This Summary of the Omnibus Deed of Pledge has been prepared to summarize the contents of the Omnibus Deed of Pledge solely for the purpose of the registration in each relevant

95045-3-9433-v0.2 - 2- NL-3010-BF-B

EXECUTION COPY

- intellectual property register of the right of pledge created over the relevant Intellectual Property Rights which have been pledged under the Omnibus Deed of Pledge.
- (C) Capitalized terms defined in the Omnibus Deed of Pledge have the same meaning in this Summary.

1. REGISTRATION

- 1.1 Parties hereby confirm their intention to register the rights of pledge created over the Intellectual Property Rights, as listed in Schedule 1 (Security Assets) hereto, in each relevant register and in relation thereto reference is made to Clause 3.6 (Creation special steps for Intellectual Property Rights) of the Omnibus Deed of Pledge.
- 1.2 This Summary is prepared solely for the purpose of registration of the right of pledge created over the Intellectual Property Rights in each relevant intellectual property register and the Parties hereby confirm that they agree to register this Summary in each relevant intellectual property register.
- 1.3 This Summary does not supersede, complement and/or change the Omnibus Deed of Pledge in any possible manner.

2. NOTICES

Any communication in connection with this Summary must be given:

for the Security Providers to: Mr. M. Johnstone

Karel Doormanweg 25 3115 JD Schiedam The Netherlands

for the Security Agent to:

Ms. Daria Shali/Mr. Luigi Brun

Bijlmerplein 888 1102 MG Amsterdam The Netherlands

3. GOVERNING LAW

- (a) This Summary and any non-contractual obligations arising out of or in connection with it are governed by Dutch law.
- (b) If a party to this Summary is represented by one or more attorneys in connection with the execution of this Summary or any agreement or document pursuant hereto, and the relevant power of attorney is expressed to be governed by Dutch law, such choice of law is hereby accepted by each other party, in accordance with Article 14 of the Hague Convention on the Law Applicable to Agency of 14 March 1978.

SIGNATORIES

Security Providers

MIDCO

Name: C. P. A son Nood

Title: C.EO

M. Mohustone C.T. O

BIDCO

Name: C.P.A. van Mood

Title: C. E. O

M. Mohustone

C.F. U

GUSTOMSC HOLDING B.V.

Name: C.P.A von Nood

Title: C.E.O

M. Mohistone

C.T. U

GUSTOMSC B.V.

Name: C.P. A van Nood

Title: C. E. O

M. Mohustone

C.F. O

EXECUTION COPY

GUSTOMSC RESOURCES B.V.

A

Name: C. P. A von Nood

Title: CEO

M Mohustone C.F.O

W. Mohustone

C. F. 0

GUSTOMSC PROJECTS 1 B.V.

Name: C.P. A von Nood

Title: $C \in O$

GUSTOMSC PROJECTS 2 B.V.

Name: CPA van Wood.

Title: C. E.O

M. Mohnstone C.F. O

Security Agent

ING BANK N.V.

Name:

Title:

EXECUTION COPY GUSTOMSC RESOURCES B.V. Name: Title: **GUSTOMSC PROJECTS 1 B.V.** Name: Title: **GUSTOMSC PROJECTS 2 B.V.** Name: Title:

Security Agent

ING BANK N.V.

Name:

L bru

Title:

G.B. Schinning

95045-3-9433-v0.2

NL-3010-BF-B

- 5-

EXECUTION COPY

Witness for the Security Providers:	Witness for the Security Agent:
	///>-
Name:	Name: H.H. van Ras

SCHEDULE 1

(SECURITY ASSETS)

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

[hardcopy to be attached]

95045-3-9433-v0.2 - 7- NL-3010-BF-B

Execution Copy	>	Se (See Patents and patent GustoMS	Schedule 1 (Security assets) Patents and patent applications in the name of GustoMSC Resources B.V. pledge in favour of IMG Bank N.V.	name of		Intellectual Property Rights
case_number	case_catch_word	appl_date	appl_no	reg_date	reg_no	state_id
P51430AU00	MOPUleg	18-01-2001 0:00	34233/01	22-04-2004 0:00	768869	AU
P58891BEEP	P10452 - Offshoremolenplaatsing	29-04-2003 0:00	03721165.3	12-09-2007 0:00	1499778	BE
P58891DEEP	P10452 - Offshoremolenplaatsing	29-04-2003 0:00	03721165.3	12-09-2007 0:00	60316279.7	DE
P10456DK00 P58891DKEP	CANTILEVERBEWEGING P10452 - Offshoremolenplaatsing	26-08-1998 0:00 29-04-2003 0:00	PA199801066 03721165.3	12-09-2007 0:00	1499778	DK DK
P87683EP00 P87683EP10	hydraulic jacking system hydraulic jacking system	19-02-2010 0:00 17-05-2013 0:00	10154176.1 13168260.1			EP
P58891FREP	P10452 - Offshoremolenplaatsing	29-04-2003 0:00	03721165.3	12-09-2007 0:00	1499778	
P10456GB00 P20363GB00	CANTILEVERBEWEGING BODEMSTEUNCONSTRUCTIE	27-08-1998 0:00 13-06-1996 0:00	9818771.9 9612359.1	13-02-2002 0:00	2328699	GB GB
P51430GB00 P58891GBEP	MOPUleg P10452 - Offshoremolenplaatsing	18-01-2001 0:00 29-04-2003 0:00	0122605.9 03721165.3	12-03-2003 0:00 12-09-2007 0:00	2362613 1499778	GB GB
P10456NL00 P20363NL00	CANTILEVERBEWEGING-	29-08-1997 0:00 16-06-1995 0:00	1006889 1000585	02-03-1999 0:00	1006889 1000585	7 7
P48667NL00	Zuigbuis-ophanging	22-03-1999 0:00	1011629	27-09-2000 0:00	1011629	! ∀ :
P51430NL00 P58891NLFP	MOPUleg P10452 - Offshoremolenplaatsing	19-01-2000 0:00 29-04-2003 0:00	1014122 03721165.3	20-07-2001 0:00 12-09-2007 0:00	1014122 1499778	뒫
P85050NL00	Hefeiland met kraan	16-02-2009 0:00	2002537	17-08-2010 0:00	2002537	N.
P87683NL00	hydraulic jacking system	20-02-2009 0:00	2002549	24-08-2010 0:00	2002549	N.
P10456NO00	CANTILEVERBEWEGING	27-08-1998 0:00	19983933	20-06-2005 0:00	319093	ON
P20363NO00 P51430NO00	BODEMSTEUNCONSTRUKTIE MOPUleg	13-06-1996 0:00 18-01-2001 0:00	19962494 2001 4550	08-04-2002 0:00 11-04-2011 0:00	312208 330419	O O

ねんしゅん ひっさいごう	Schedule 1 (Security assets) tents and patent applications in the GustoMSC Resources B.V. pledge in favour of ING Bank N.V2010 0:00 201001086-6 -1998 0:00 09/143,091 -1996 0:00 09/143,091 -2001 0:00 09/936,996 -2010 0:00 12/709,213	Schedule 1 (Security assets) Patents and patent applications in the name of GustoMSC Resources B.V. Pledge in favour of ING Bank N.V. Ps7683SG00 hydraulic jacking system 19-02-2010 0:00 09/143,091 09-01 15-09	Intellectual Property Rights ns in the name of ses B.V. r of // .	9-98C	,091 09-01-2001 0:00 6,171,027 US ,719 15-09-1998 0:00 5807028 US ,996 18-11-2003 0:00 6,648,555 US ,213
--------------	---	--	---	-------	---

RECORDED: 10/15/2013